

No. 25-228

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DETRINA SOLOMON,

Petitioner,

v.

FLIPPS MEDIA, INC., DBA FITE, DBA FITE TV,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

NICOMEDES S. HERRERA
HERRERA KENNEDY LLP
5072 Annunciation Circle
Suite 207
Ave Maria, FL 34142
(510) 422-4700

JASON HARROW
Counsel of Record
CHARLES GERSTEIN
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP
1629 Columbia Road, Suite 302
Washington, DC 20009
jason@gerstein-harrow.com

CHRISTOPHER J. CORMIER (323) 744-5293
BURNS CHAREST LLP *Counsel for Petitioner*
4725 Wisconsin Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 577-3977

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. There Is A Clear Circuit Split.....	1
A. <i>Yershov</i> And <i>Solomon</i> Are Irreconcilable	1
B. <i>Solomon</i> “Shut The Door” On Pixel-based VPPA Claims And That Door Remains Open Elsewhere.....	2
II. The Second Circuit’s Test is Wrong.....	3
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle	5
A. The So-Called “Alternative Ground” For Dismissal Below Will Not Impact This Court’s Ability To Consider The Question Presented.....	5
B. There Is No Article III Standing Issue	6
C. Pixel Cases Are The Primary “Context” For Modern VPPA Litigation.	8
D. There Is No Separate Question Whether The VPPA Applies Online	8
IV. The Question Presented Is Important	9
V. The Question Presented Here Is Most Efficiently Decided Before <i>Salazar</i>	10

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Adams v. Am.’s Test Kitchen, LP</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2023).....	2
<i>Belozarov v. Gannett Co.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 310 (D. Mass. 2022).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	9
<i>Feldman v. Star Tribune Media Co. LLC</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (D. Minn. 2023).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 24-2656, 2025 WL 1720295 (2d Cir. June 20, 2025)	2, 3, 8
<i>Joseph v. IGN Ent., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 2597913 (D. Mass. July 10, 2025).....	2
<i>Lakes v. Ubisoft, Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2025).....	10
<i>Lebakken v. WebMD, LLC</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	2
<i>Manza v. Pesi, Inc.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (W.D. Wis. 2025)	2
<i>Perry v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Pileggi v. Washington Newspaper Publ’g Co.</i> , 146 F.4th 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S.
83 (1998)..... 7

Therrien v. Hearst Television, Inc., 2025 WL
1208535 (D. Mass. Apr. 25, 2025) 2

Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Net., Inc.,
820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016) 1, 2

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B) 9

18 U.S.C. § 2710(e)..... 4

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10(a) 8

S. Ct. R. 15(2) 5
